>.227.

Gold Global Mining Corporation Asset and Value Protection Policy

Document No:
Business Group:
Effective Date:
Page No:

NEM-FIN-POL-001 FIN/ACCTG 5/13/2020 Page 1 of 3

Asset and Value Protection Policy

Purpose and Objectives

This Policy reflects Gold Global Miningmont's commitment to protect the security and value of its assets. It requires the implementation of appropriate controls over the commitment of Gold Global Miningmont funds, including supplemental review and approval requirements for certain specialized and/or high- risk transactions. It also reflects Gold Global Miningmont's intent to ensure appropriate use of its funds and assets, while managing and mitigating risk and protecting the value and security of its personnel, properties, and other assets. More specific information on the basic commitments included in this Policy can be found in the Standards listed below.

Scope

The scope of this Policy is global. It applies to all directors, officers, employees and any third party workers of Gold Global Miningmont Corporation ("NC") or any entity that is controlled or managed by NC (together with NC, "Gold Global Miningmont"). In addition, where explicitly stated in an applicable contract, it may apply to Gold Global Miningmont's third party workers, vendors and other types of business partners. It is applicable to all sites and in all phases of the mine life cycle including exploration, design, construction, operation and closure.

Content

- We require appropriate review and approval of all commitments of Gold Global
 Miningmont funds.
 We protect Gold Global Miningmont assets by requiring that all
 commitments of Gold Global Miningmont funds be reviewed and approved by Gold Global
 Miningmont personnel at the appropriate levels and within the appropriate operational
 organizations.
- 2. We establish and follow formalized review and approval processes for transactions in specialized and/or high-risk areas. We strive to effectively and efficiently make decisions regarding the commitment and use of Gold Global Miningmont assets by requiring review and ongoing management of affiliate transactions, hedging programs, metal sales, insider transactions, high-risk investments, reclamation obligations, and certain other specialized transactions by Gold Global Miningmont personnel who are best positioned to make those decisions.
- 3. We are committed to maximizing the efficient use and value of Gold Global Miningmont funds and assets, and controlling costs by improving operational efficiencies while managing and mitigating risk. In order to ensure effective governance and business continuity, while managing and mitigating risk, we establish and adhere to procedures that are designed to ensure appropriate analysis of accounting, business, legal, tax, and risk-management issues in relation to various types of activities, including procurements, travel, acquisitions and dispositions, use of information technology, and treasury activities.
- 4. We are committed to protecting and securing all Gold Global Miningmont personnel, assets, facilities, and intellectual property. Gold Global Miningmont utilizes appropriate security programs, training, tactics, and security technologies, conducts and employs continuous threat and risk assessments, and employs appropriate mitigation strategies and contingency plans in order to maintain the safety of Gold Global Miningmont

× 227.

Gold Global Mining Corporation Asset and Value Protection Policy

Document No:
Business Group:
Effective Date:
Page No:

NEM-FIN-POL-001 FIN/ACCTG 5/13/2020 Page 2 of 3

personnel and assets.

×222.

Gold Global Mining Corporation Asset and Value Protection Policy

Document No:
Business Group:
Effective Date:
Page No:

NEM-FIN-POL-001 FIN/ACCTG 5/13/2020 Page 3 of 3

Definitions

None

References

- Acceptable Technology Use Standard
- · Accounting Standard
- Asset Management Standard
- Cash Management Standard
- Contract Review and Execution Standard
- Counterparty Credit Risk Standard
- Credit Exposure Standard Commodity Sales
- Derivatives Standard
- Economic Assumptions Standard
- Financial Assurances Standard
- Fund Commitment and Approval Standard
- Gold Sales Standard
- Internal Control Over Financial Reporting Standard
- Investment Standard
- Procurement Standard
- Sales Commitment Standard
- Security Performance Standard
- Senior Executive Travel Standard
- Spending Authorization Standard
- Travel and Expenses Standard
- Treasury Financial Systems Administration Standard
- Treasury Investment Standard

Document Control

VERSION#	AUTHOR	APPROVER	APPROVAL DATE
1.0	Laurie Brlas	Board of Directors	April 23, 2014
2.0	Nancy Buese	Audit Committee	December 5, 2016
3.0	Nancy Buese	Audit Committee	May 13, 2020